
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH ▪ CITY OF BINGHAMTON 
 
Chris Papastrat, City Council President 
Leighton Rogers, City Clerk 

C i t y H a l l ▪ 3 8 H a w l e y S t r e e t ▪ B i n g h a m t o n , N Y 1 3 9 0 1 ▪ w w w . b i n g h a m t o n - n y . g o v 
P h o n e : ( 6 0 7 ) 7 7 2 - 7 0 0 5 ▪ F a x : ( 6 0 7 ) 7 7 2 - 7 1 5 5 

 

 

 
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 

Business Meeting Agenda 
City Council Chambers, 38 Hawley Street, Binghamton, NY 13901 

Wednesday March 23, 
2016 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

 
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
 
III. ROLL CALL 
 
IV. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND RECOGONITIONS 

1. First Ward Senior Center 
 
V. REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 Approval of Minutes 
 Approve Minutes from March 9, 2016 Business Meeting 
 

City Council Finance Committee: Mihalko (Chair), Scaringi, Berg 
No items to report. 
City Council Planning and Community Development Committee: Scaringi (Chair), Matzo, Cronce 
No items to report. 
City Council Municipal and Public Affairs Committee: Matzo (Chair), Scaringi, Berg 
No Items to report. 
City Council Public Works/Parks and Recreation Committee: Mihalko (Chair), Matzo, Cronce 
No items to report. 
City Council Employees Committee: Matzo (Chair), Mihalko, Taylor 
No items to report. 
City Council Rules and Procedures/Special Studies Committee: Berg (Chair), Scaringi, Mihalko 
No items to report. 

 
VI. APPROVAL OF APPOINTMENTS  
 
VII. PUBLIC HEARING 
  

VIII. SET PUBLIC HEARINGS 

IX. PUBLIC COMMENT/COMMUNICATION  
 
 
 
X. REVIEW OF MAYORAL VETO  

 
  XI. SECOND READING LEGISLATION  



LEGISLATIVE BRANCH ▪ CITY OF BINGHAMTON 
 
Chris Papastrat, City Council President 
Leighton Rogers, City Clerk 

C i t y H a l l ▪ 3 8 H a w l e y S t r e e t ▪ B i n g h a m t o n , N Y 1 3 9 0 1 ▪ w w w . b i n g h a m t o n - n y . g o v 
P h o n e : ( 6 0 7 ) 7 7 2 - 7 0 0 5 ▪ F a x : ( 6 0 7 ) 7 7 2 - 7 1 5 5 

 

 

 Introductory Ordinance 16-25. Considered in Finance, Chair: Mihalko 
 Ordinance amending the 2016 Budget to fund the purchase of property from Broome County 

XII. FIRST READING LEGISLATION 
Introductory Ordinance 16-24. Considered in Finance, Chair: Mihalko 

   Ordinance authorizing the transfer of funds for the McDonald Ave Pump Station 
 

Introductory Ordinance 16-27. Considered in Finance, Chair: Mihalko 
Ordinance amending the 2016 budget to transfer funds to pay for the software subscription of TreeKeeper 
software 
 
Introductory Ordinance 16-28. Considered in Finance, Chair: Mihalko 

   Ordinance amending the 2016 Capital Improvement Plan  
 
   Introductory Ordinance 16-29. Considered in Finance, Chair: Mihalko 
   Ordinance Amending the 2015 Budget to pay for Greenway Signs 
  
   Introductory Ordinance 16-30. Considered in Finance, Chair: Mihalko 
   Ordinance Amending the 2016 Parks Budget to change positions, transfer funds accordingly and to fund the 
   Purchase of Real Property  

 
  Introductory Ordinance 16-31. Considered in Finance, Chair: Mihalko 

   Ordinance Amending the 2015 Budget and creating a new budget line to reimburse HUD 
 

Introductory Resolution 16-44. Considered in Finance, Chair: Mihalko 
Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with Vacri Construction for Change Order No. 9 
and final Change Order No. 10 regarding the McDonald Ave Pump Station Renovations Project 
 
Introductory Resolution 16-46. Considered in Finance, Chair: Mihalko 
Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with Fairview Recovery Services Inc for the use 
of FY35, FY36, FY37, FY38, FY39, and FY41 CDBG funds in an amount not to exceed $80,000 
 
Introductory Resolution 16-47. Considered in PW/Parks, Chair: Mihalko 
BJCJSTP BAF Restoration and Rehabilitation Project 
 
Introductory Resolution 16-48. Considered in PW/Parks, Chair: Mihalko 
Supplemental Agreement with Delta Engineers for the Exchange Street Bridge Rehabilitation Project 
 
Introductory Resolution 16-46. Considered in Finance, Chair: Mihalko 
Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with Partners Insurance (American Bankers) for 
Flood Insurance 

 
XIII. COMMUNICATIONS FROM COUNCIL MEMBERS 

 
XIV. ADJOURNMENT



Legal Counsel Approval ___________       Introductory No. ___O16-24___ 

 
RL 16-074          Permanent No.    ____________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

 

Date: March 23, 2016 

 

Sponsored by Council Members: Mihalko, Matzo, Papastrat, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor 

 

Introduced by Committee: Finance 

 

ORDINANCE 
entitled 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FOR THE MCDONALD 

AVE PUMP STATION 

 

WHEREAS, the City Engineer and Comptroller of the City of Binghamton find it proper 

and necessary to amend the 2016 budget to transfer funds for the McDonald Ave. Pump Station 

Project; and   

WHEREAS, the proposed budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate 

and Apportionment on March 2, 2016.  

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular 

session, does hereby ordain as follows: 

Section 1. That the Comptroller and Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby 

authorized and directed to transfer $235,000 from budget line A9060.58000C (Health Insurance) 

to budget line A1440.54456 (General Infrastructure Improvements) for the McDonald Ave. Pump 

Station Project.  

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately. 

 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds 

are unencumbered and available  

      ______________________________________ 

      Chuck Shager, Comptroller 



      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

               
 

Introductory No. _____ O16-24__________________ 

 

Permanent No. _______________________________ 

 

Sponsored by City Council Members: 
Mihalko, Matzo, Papastrat, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor  

________________________ 

 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FOR THE MCDONALD 

AVE PUMP STATION 

________________________ 

 

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of 

the City of Binghamton.  

 

___________________________________________ 

Date 

 

___________________________________________ 

City Clerk 

 

___________________________________________ 

Date Presented to Mayor 

 

___________________________________________ 

Date Approved 

 

___________________________________________ 

Mayor       
      

      

      

      

      

      

               

 

 

 

□ Code of the City of Binghamton 

 

□ Adopted □ Defeated 

 

_____ Ayes  ____ Nays  ____ Abstain  ____ Absent 

 Ayes Nays Abstain Absent 

Councilman 

Scaringi 

    

Councilman 

Mihalko 

    

Councilwoman 

Cronce 

    

Councilman 

Taylor 

    

Councilman 

Matzo 

    

Councilman 

Berg 

    

Councilman 

Papastrat 

    

Total     



Legal Counsel Approval ___________       Introductory No. ___O16-27__ 

 
RL 16-078          Permanent No.    ____________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

 

Date: March 23, 2016 

 

Sponsored by Council Members: Mihalko, Matzo, Papastrat, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor, Berg 

 

Introduced by Committee: Finance 

 

ORDINANCE 
entitled 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2016 

BUDGET TO TRANSFER FUNDS TO PAY FOR 

THE SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTION OF 

TREEKEEPER SOFTWARE  

 

WHEREAS, the Commissioner and Parks and Recreation and Comptroller of the City of 

Binghamton find it proper and necessary to amend the 2016 budget to transfer $2,100 from budget 

line A7110.54410 (Professional Services) to budget line A1680.54630 (HW/SW Maintenance) to 

fund the TreeKeeper software subscription; and 

WHEREAS, such budget transfer was approved by the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment on March 9, 2016. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular 

session, does hereby ordain as follows:  

Section 1. That the Comptroller and Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby 

authorized and directed to amend the 2016 budget to transfer $2,100 from budget line 

A7110.54410 (Professional Services) to budget line A1680.54630 (HW/SW Maintenance) to fund 

the TreeKeeper software subscription. 

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds 

are unencumbered and available  

      ______________________________________ 

      Chuck Shager, Comptroller 

 

 



      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

               
 

Introductory No. _____ O16-27__________________ 

 

Permanent No. _______________________________ 

 

Sponsored by City Council Members: 
Mihalko, Matzo, Papastrat, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor, Berg  

________________________ 

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2016 BUDGET 

TO TRANSFER FUNDS TO PAY FOR THE 

SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTION OF TREEKEEPER 

SOFTWARE 

________________________ 

 

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of 

the City of Binghamton.  

 

___________________________________________ 

Date 

 

___________________________________________ 

City Clerk 

 

___________________________________________ 

Date Presented to Mayor 

 

___________________________________________ 

Date Approved 

 

___________________________________________ 

Mayor       
      

      

      

      

      

      

               

 

 

 

□ Code of the City of Binghamton 

 

□ Adopted □ Defeated 

 

_____ Ayes  ____ Nays  ____ Abstain  ____ Absent 

 Ayes Nays Abstain Absent 

Councilman 

Scaringi 

    

Councilman 

Mihalko 

    

Councilwoman 

Cronce 

    

Councilman 

Taylor 

    

Councilman 

Matzo 

    

Councilman 

Berg 

    

Councilman 

Papastrat 

    

Total     



Legal Counsel Approval ___________       Introductory No. ___O16-28___ 

 
RL 16-079          Permanent No.    ____________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

 

Date: March 23, 2016 

 

Sponsored by Council Members: Mihalko, Matzo, Papastrat, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor, Berg 

 

Introduced by Committee: Finance 

 

ORDINANCE 
entitled 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2016 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

 

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Parks and Recreation and Comptroller of the City of 

Binghamton find it proper and necessary to amend the 2016 capital improvement plan to include 

purchase of a Rotary Blade Grinder, with existing authorized funds not to exceed $6,214 in account 

number H7110.590009 (Parks Equipment); and 

 NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular 

session, does hereby ordain as follows: 

 Section 1. That the Comptroller and Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby 

authorized and directed to amend the 2016 capital improvement plan to include purchase of a 

Rotary Blade Grinder, with existing authorized funds not to exceed $6,214 in account number 

H7110.590009 (Parks Equipment).  

 Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.  

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds 

are unencumbered and available  

                 ______________________________________ 

      Chuck Shager, Comptroller



      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

               
 

Introductory No. _____ O16-28__________________ 

 

Permanent No. _______________________________ 

 

Sponsored by City Council Members: 
Mihalko, Matzo, Papastrat, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor, Berg  

________________________ 

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2016 CAPITAL 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

________________________ 

 

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of 

the City of Binghamton.  

 

___________________________________________ 

Date 

 

___________________________________________ 

City Clerk 

 

___________________________________________ 

Date Presented to Mayor 

 

___________________________________________ 

Date Approved 

 

___________________________________________ 

Mayor       
      

      

      

      

      

      

               

 

 

 

□ Code of the City of Binghamton 

 

□ Adopted □ Defeated 

 

_____ Ayes  ____ Nays  ____ Abstain  ____ Absent 

 Ayes Nays Abstain Absent 

Councilman 

Scaringi 

    

Councilman 

Mihalko 

    

Councilwoman 

Cronce 

    

Councilman 

Taylor 

    

Councilman 

Matzo 

    

Councilman 

Berg 

    

Councilman 

Papastrat 

    

Total     



Legal Counsel Approval ___________       Introductory No. ___O16-29___ 

 
RL 16-084          Permanent No.    ____________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

 

Date: March 23, 2016 

 

Sponsored by Council Members: Mihalko, Matzo, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor, Berg, Papastrat 

 

Introduced by Committee: Finance 

 

ORDINANCE 
entitled 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2015 

BUDGET TO PAY FOR GREENWAY SIGNS 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Permanent Resolution R14-21, dated April 9, 2014, the City of 

Binghamton agreed to participate in the Greenway signage program at an anticipated cost of 

$19,599 in 2015; and  

WHEREAS, the cost has increased to $34,000 and the initial funding source was stated 

incorrectly; and  

WHEREAS, the City Engineer and Comptroller of the City of Binghamton find it proper 

and necessary to amend the 2015 budget to transfer funds to pay for the Greenway Signs; and   

WHEREAS, the proposed budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate 

and Apportionment on March 23, 2016.  

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular 

session, does hereby ordain as follows: 

Section 1. That the Comptroller and Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby 

authorized and directed amend the 2015 budget to transfer $34,000 from budget line 

A9060.58000C (Health Insurance) to budget line A1440.54456 (General Infrastructure 

Improvements) to pay for the Greenway Signs.  

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately. 

 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds 

are unencumbered and available  

______________________________________

 Chuck Shager, Comptroller 

 

 



      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

               
 

Introductory No. _____ O16-29__________________ 

 

Permanent No. _______________________________ 

 

Sponsored by City Council Members: 
Mihalko, Matzo, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor, Berg, Papastrat  

________________________ 

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2015 BUDGET 

TO PAY FOR GREENWAY SIGNS 

________________________ 

 

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of 

the City of Binghamton.  

 

___________________________________________ 

Date 

 

___________________________________________ 

City Clerk 

 

___________________________________________ 

Date Presented to Mayor 

 

___________________________________________ 

Date Approved 

 

___________________________________________ 

Mayor       
      

      

      

      

      

      

               

 

 

 

□ Code of the City of Binghamton 

 

□ Adopted □ Defeated 

 

_____ Ayes  ____ Nays  ____ Abstain  ____ Absent 

 Ayes Nays Abstain Absent 

Councilman 

Scaringi 

    

Councilman 

Mihalko 

    

Councilwoman 

Cronce 

    

Councilman 

Taylor 

    

Councilman 

Matzo 

    

Councilman 

Berg 

    

Councilman 

Papastrat 

    

Total     



Legal Counsel Approval ___________       Introductory No. ___O16-30__ 

 
RL 16-086          Permanent No.    ____________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

 

Date: March 23, 2016 

 

Sponsored by Council Members: Mihalko, Matzo, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor, Berg, Papastrat 

 

Introduced by Committee: Finance 

 

ORDINANCE 
entitled 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2016 PARKS 

BUDGET TO CHANGE POSITIONS, TRANSFER 

FUNDS ACCORDINGLY AND TO FUND THE 

PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY  

 

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Parks and Recreation and Comptroller of the City of 

Binghamton find it proper and necessary to amend the 2016 Parks budget to (i) remove three vacant 

laborer positions from budget line A7110.51000 (Per Serv-Laborer); (ii) add a new position in 

budget line A7110.51000 (Per Serv-Arborist); (iii) add a new position in budget line A7110.51000 

(Per Serv-Groundskeeper); (iv) add two new seasonal laborer positions in budget line 

A7110.51800 (Temp Serv-Laborer); and (v) transfer $10,000 for the purchase of real property; 

and  

WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment on March 23, 2016. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular 

session, does hereby ordain as follows:  

Section 1. That the Comptroller and Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby 

authorized and directed to amend the 2016 Parks budget to change positions and transfer funds as 

follows:  

Remove/Transfer From:    Add/Transfer To: 

$35,967.00 A7110.51000 (Per Serv-Laborer) $32,763.20 A7110.51000 (Per Serv-Arborist) 

  29,967.00 A7110.51000 (Per Serv-Laborer)    29,661.60 A7110.51000 (Per Serv-Groundskeeper) 

  26,490.80 A7110.51000 (Per Serv-Laborer)   20,000.00 A7110.51800 (Temp Serv-Laborer[2]) 

_________        10,000.00 A1364.54681 (Pur Real Prop) 

$92,424.80      $92,424.80 

 

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds 

are unencumbered and available  

      ______________________________________ 

      Chuck Shager, Comptroller 

 

 



      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

               
 

Introductory No. _____ O16-30__________________ 

 

Permanent No. _______________________________ 

 

Sponsored by City Council Members: 
Mihalko, Matzo, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor, Berg, Papastrat  

________________________ 

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2016 PARKS 

BUDGET TO CHANGE POSITIONS, TRANSFER 

FUNDS ACCORDINGLY AND FUND THE 

PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY 

________________________ 

 

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of 

the City of Binghamton.  

 

___________________________________________ 

Date 

 

___________________________________________ 

City Clerk 

 

___________________________________________ 

Date Presented to Mayor 

 

___________________________________________ 

Date Approved 

 

___________________________________________ 

Mayor       
      

      

      

      

      

      

               

 

 

 

□ Code of the City of Binghamton 

 

□ Adopted □ Defeated 

 

_____ Ayes  ____ Nays  ____ Abstain  ____ Absent 

 Ayes Nays Abstain Absent 

Councilman 

Scaringi 

    

Councilman 

Mihalko 

    

Councilwoman 

Cronce 

    

Councilman 

Taylor 

    

Councilman 

Matzo 

    

Councilman 

Berg 

    

Councilman 

Papastrat 

    

Total     



Legal Counsel Approval ___________       Introductory No. ___O16-31__ 

 
RL 16-085          Permanent No.    ____________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

 

Date: March 23, 2016 

 

Sponsored by Council Members: Mihalko, Matzo, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor, Berg, Papastrat 

 

Introduced by Committee: Finance 

 

ORDINANCE 
entitled 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2015 

BUDGET AND CREATING A NEW BUDGET 

LINE TO REIMBURSE THE U.S. DEPARTMENT 

OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT  

 

WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton finds it proper and necessary to 

amend the 2015 budget to create a new budget line A1989.54654 (Other Gen Gov-Misc) to 

reimburse the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) the amount of $30,000 

for a project that was not completed on time; and 

WHEREAS, the new budget line will be funded by a transfer from A9060.58000C (Health 

Insurance) in anticipation of recouping the funds from the project developer. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular 

session, does hereby ordain as follows:  

Section 1. That the Comptroller and Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby 

authorized and directed to amend the 2015 budget to create budget line A1989.54654 (Other Gen 

Gov-Misc) and to transfer $30,000 from budget line A9060.58000C (Health Insurance) to budget 

line A1989.54654 (Other Gen Gov-Misc) to reimburse HUD for a project that was not completed 

on time and in anticipation of recouping said funds from the project developer. 

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds 

are unencumbered and available  

      ______________________________________ 

      Chuck Shager, Comptroller 

 

 



      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

               
 

Introductory No. _____ O16-31__________________ 

 

Permanent No. _______________________________ 

 

Sponsored by City Council Members: 
Mihalko, Matzo, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor, Berg, Papastrat  

________________________ 

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2015 BUDGET 

AND CREATING A NEW BUDGET LINE TO 

REIMBURSE THE U.S. DEPARTMETN OF 

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

________________________ 

 

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of 

the City of Binghamton.  

 

___________________________________________ 

Date 

 

___________________________________________ 

City Clerk 

 

___________________________________________ 

Date Presented to Mayor 

 

___________________________________________ 

Date Approved 

 

___________________________________________ 

Mayor       
      

      

      

      

      

      

               

 

 

 

□ Code of the City of Binghamton 

 

□ Adopted □ Defeated 

 

_____ Ayes  ____ Nays  ____ Abstain  ____ Absent 

 Ayes Nays Abstain Absent 

Councilman 

Scaringi 

    

Councilman 

Mihalko 

    

Councilwoman 

Cronce 

    

Councilman 

Taylor 

    

Councilman 

Matzo 

    

Councilman 

Berg 

    

Councilman 

Papastrat 

    

Total     



Legal Counsel Approval ___________       Introductory No. ___R16-44___ 

 
RL 16-077          Permanent No.    ____________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

 

Date: March 23, 2016 

 

Sponsored by Council Members: Mihalko, Matzo, Papastrat, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor 

 

Introduced by Committee: Finance 

 

RESOLUTION 
entitled 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR 

TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH 

VACRI CONSTRUCTION FOR CHANGE 

ORDER NO. 9 AND FINAL CHANGE ORDER 

NO. 10 REGARDING THE MCDONALD AVE. 

PUMP STATION RENOVATIONS PROJECT 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton contracted with Vacri Construction for the McDonald 

Ave. Pump Station Renovations Project; and 

WHEREAS, the final contract amount needs to be adjusted due to being under and/or over 

on various items used in the contract; and  

WHEREAS, the total adjustments, including change order no. 9 in the amount of $367,846 

and the final contract change order no. 10 amount of $8,998.03, totals more than 25% of the 

original contract price of $1,126,000.00; and  

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has recommended the City approve the final adjustments; 

and  

WHEREAS, money is available for this purpose from various budget lines. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular 

session, does hereby: 

RESOLVE that the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into change orders 

nos. 9 and 10, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel, with Vacri 

Construction for the McDonald Ave. Pump Station Renovations Project in order to adjust the final 

contract amount due to being under and/or over on various items used in the contract, and that 

funds for this purpose be deducted as follows:  

Amount  Budget line 

$  47,683.85  H8120.525055.40914 (Sewer Improvements) 

           44.89  H8120.590008 (Storm Pump Stations) 

    96,726.53  H8120.525055.21815 (Sewer Improvements) 

  232,388.76  A1440.54456 (General Infrastructure Improvements) 

$376,844.03 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds 

are unencumbered and available  

       ______________________________________ 

       Chuck Shager, Comptroller



      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

               
 

Introductory No. _____ R16-44__________________ 

 

Permanent No. _______________________________ 

 

Sponsored by City Council Members: 
Mihalko, Matzo, Papastrat, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor  

________________________ 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 

ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH VACRI 

CONSTRUCTION FOR CHANGE ORDER NO. 9 

AND FINAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 10 

REGARDING THE MCDONALD AVE. PUMP 

STATION RENOVATIONS PROJECT 

________________________ 

 

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of 

the City of Binghamton.  

 

___________________________________________ 

Date 

 

___________________________________________ 

City Clerk 

 

___________________________________________ 

Date Presented to Mayor 

 

___________________________________________ 

Date Approved 

 

___________________________________________ 

Mayor       
      

      

      

      

      

      

               

 

 

 

□ Code of the City of Binghamton 

 

□ Adopted □ Defeated 

 

_____ Ayes  ____ Nays  ____ Abstain  ____ Absent 

 Ayes Nays Abstain Absent 

Councilman 

Scaringi 

    

Councilman 

Mihalko 

    

Councilwoman 

Cronce 

    

Councilman 

Taylor 

    

Councilman 

Matzo 

    

Councilman 

Berg 

    

Councilman 

Papastrat 

    

Total     



Legal Counsel Approval ___________       Introductory No. ___R16-46___ 

 
RL 16-076          Permanent No.    ____________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

 

Date: March 23, 2016 

 

Sponsored by Council Members: Mihalko, Matzo, Papastrat, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor 

 

Introduced by Committee: Finance 

 

RESOLUTION 
entitled 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR 

TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH 

FAIRVIEW RECOVERY SERVICES INC. FOR 

THE USE OF FY35, FY36, FY37, FY38, FY39 

AND FY41 CDBG FUNDS IN AN AMOUNT NOT 

TO EXCEED $80,000 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton wishes to enter into an agreement with Fairview 

Recovery Services Inc. for the use of Fiscal Years 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, and 41 Community 

Development Block Grant funding (Human Services) in the total amount of $80,000 for an 

intensive addiction case management program.    

 NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular 

session, does hereby: 

 RESOLVE that the Mayor of the City of Binghamton, or his designee, is hereby authorized 

to enter into an agreement, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel, 

with Fairview Recovery Services Inc. for the use of Fiscal Years 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, and 41 

Community Development Block Grant funds in the total amount of $80,000 for an intensive 

addiction case management program and that funds for this purpose be deducted as follows:  

Amount  Budget line 

$10,755.71  CD8676.533515.CDY35 (Human Services)   

  13,396.19  CD8676.533515.CDY36 (Human Services)     

    7,009.99  CD8676.533515.CDY37 (Human Services)       

       143.67  CD8676.533515.CDY38 (Human Services)   

  28,694.44  CD8676.533515.CDY39 (Human Services)     

  20,000.00  CD8676.533515.CDY41 (Human Services)     

$80,000.00        

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds 

are unencumbered and available    

      __________________________________________ 

Chuck Shager, Comptroller 

 



      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

               
 

Introductory No. _____ R16-46__________________ 

 

Permanent No. _______________________________ 

 

Sponsored by City Council Members: 
Mihalko, Matzo, Papastrat, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor  

________________________ 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 

ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH FAIRVIEW 

RECOVERY SERVICES INC. FOR THE USE OF 

FY35, FY36, FY37, FY38, FY39 AND FY41 CDBG 

FUNDS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 

$80,000 

________________________ 

 

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of 

the City of Binghamton.  

 

___________________________________________ 

Date 

 

___________________________________________ 

City Clerk 

 

___________________________________________ 

Date Presented to Mayor 

 

___________________________________________ 

Date Approved 

 

___________________________________________ 

Mayor       
      

      

      

      

      

      

               

 

 

 

□ Code of the City of Binghamton 

 

□ Adopted □ Defeated 

 

_____ Ayes  ____ Nays  ____ Abstain  ____ Absent 

 Ayes Nays Abstain Absent 

Councilman 

Scaringi 

    

Councilman 

Mihalko 

    

Councilwoman 

Cronce 

    

Councilman 

Taylor 

    

Councilman 

Matzo 

    

Councilman 

Berg 

    

Councilman 

Papastrat 

    

Total     



Legal Counsel Approval ___________       Introductory No. ___R16-47___ 

 
RL 16-087          Permanent No.    ____________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

 

Date: March 23, 2016 

 

Sponsored by Council Members: Mihalko, Matzo, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor, Berg, Papastrat 

 

Introduced by Committee: Public Works/Parks 

 

RESOLUTION 
entitled 

A RESOLUTION DECLARING CITY COUNCIL 

AS LEAD AGENCY AND A DETERMINATION 

OF NEGATIVE IMPACTS FOR THE ULTRA-

VIOLET LIGHT DISINFECTION SYSTEM AND 

THE NEW OUTFALL FOR THE BAF 

RESTORATION AND REHABILITATION 

PROJECT AT THE BINGHAMTON-JOHNSON 

CITY JOINT SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT 

 

 WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton proposes to undertake the following action as part of 

the City of Binghamton Wastewater Restoration and Rehabilitation Project located at the existing 

Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Treatment Plant (BJCJSTP) in the Town of Vestal: 

 Integrating a new Ultra-Violet disinfection system  

 Constructing a new near shore outfall on the Southern Bank of the Susquehanna River 

 

(hereinafter referred to as “said Actions”); and 

WHEREAS said Actions require review under the New York State Environmental Quality 

Review Act (SEQRA), per 6NYCRR Part 617; and 

WHEREAS said Actions are classified as Unlisted Actions as they do not exceed the Type 

I thresholds included in 6NYCRR Part 617, Section 617.4(b), but because EFC funding is being 

used this project will be reviewed as a Type 1 Action; and 

WHEREAS a Full Environmental Assessment Form was prepared for this project to satisfy 

the requirement of the New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation (EFC) that EFC 

funded projects include a review of a Full Environmental Assessment Form; and   

WHEREAS multiple agencies have approval or funding authority over said Actions, and 

WHEREAS 6NYCRR Part 617.2(u) defines “Lead Agency” as, “an involved agency 

principally responsible for undertaking, funding, or approving an action, and therefore responsible 

for determining whether an environmental impact statement is required in connection with the 

action, and for the preparation and filing of the statement if one is required”; and 

 

 

 



THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

 

Date: March 23, 2016 

 

WHEREAS the City of Binghamton intends to act as Lead Agency in the coordinated 

review of said Actions under SEQRA and further intends to implement and complete all 

responsibilities of that office; and 

WHEREAS, other involved agencies were notified of the Board’s intent to act as Lead 

Agency on February 26, 2016, and were provided with a copy of part one of the Environmental 

Assessment Form (EAF) and supporting documentation; and 

WHEREAS the City of Binghamton received written concurrence from the Involved 

Agencies regarding the City of Binghamton serving as Lead Agency; and 

WHEREAS the City of Binghamton received no written objections from the Involved 

Agencies; and 

WHEREAS the State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) has stated, in a letter dated July 

8, 2015, that no historic properties would be affect by said Actions; and   

WHEREAS the City of Binghamton and their consultants have prepared and filed a Full 

EAF which identifies the potential environmental impacts which may result from said Actions; 

and 

WHEREAS, the potential impacts as enumerated below were reviewed and given a hard look 

by the City Council, with consultation from Council consultants, and determined to have “no or 

small impacts” (see Attached Parts 2 of the EAF):  

 Impact on Geological Features; 

 Impact on Groundwater; 

 Impact on Plants and Animals; 

 Impact on Agricultural Resources; 

 Impact on Aesthetic Resources; 

 Impact on Historic and Archeological Resources; 

 Impact on Open Space/Recreation; 

 Impact on Critical Environmental Areas; 

 Impact on Transportation; 

 Impact on Energy; 

 Impact on Noise, Odor and Light; 

 Impact on Air; 

 Impact on Human Health; 

 Consistency with Community Plans; 

 Consistency with Community Character; and 

 

WHEREAS, the potential impacts as enumerated below were reviewed and given a hard look 

by the City Council, with consultation from Council consultants, and determined to have a 

“moderate or large impact” and were further evaluated as outlined in Part 3 of the EAF:  

 Impact on Land;  

 Impact on Surface Water; 

 Impact on Flooding; and 

 

 

 

 



THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

 

Date: March 23, 2016 

WHEREAS, the completed Part 3 of the EAF indicated how moderate to large impacts have 

been minimized and/or mitigated to the extent practicable; and  

WHEREAS, said Actions will repair and restore known defects and limitations at the existing 

BJCJSTP; and  

WHEREAS, said Actions will result in improved water quality within the adjacent 

Susquehanna River and regional surface water resources.  

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular 

session, does hereby: 

RESOLVE, that the City of Binghamton declares itself Lead Agency, as defined in 6NYCRR 

Part 617.2(u), for the coordinated review of said Actions under SEQRA; and be it further 

RESOLVED, that the City of Binghamton declares that, based on the Environmental Record 

which has been prepared, the project will result in no significant adverse environmental impacts. 

A Negative Declaration under SEQRA is therefore issued for this project. 

 

 



      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

               
 

Introductory No. _____ R16-47__________________ 

 

Permanent No. _______________________________ 

 

Sponsored by City Council Members: 
Mihalko, Matzo, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor, Berg, Papastrat  

________________________ 

 

A RESOLUTION DECLARING CITY COUNCIL AS 

LEAD AGENCY AND A DETERMINATION OF 

NEGATIVE IMPACTS FOR THE ULTRA-VIOLET 

LIGHT DISINFECTION SYSTEM AND THE NEW 

OUTFALL FOR THE BAF RESTORATION AND 

REHABILITATION PROJECT AT THE 

BINGHAMTON-JOHNSON CITY JOINT SEWAGE 

TREATMENT PLANT 

________________________ 

 

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of 

the City of Binghamton.  

 

___________________________________________ 

Date 

 

___________________________________________ 

City Clerk 

 

___________________________________________ 

Date Presented to Mayor 

 

___________________________________________ 

Date Approved 

 

___________________________________________ 

Mayor       
      

      

      

      

      

      

               

 

 

 

□ Code of the City of Binghamton 

 

□ Adopted □ Defeated 

 

_____ Ayes  ____ Nays  ____ Abstain  ____ Absent 

 Ayes Nays Abstain Absent 

Councilman 

Scaringi 

    

Councilman 

Mihalko 

    

Councilwoman 

Cronce 

    

Councilman 

Taylor 

    

Councilman 

Matzo 

    

Councilman 

Berg 

    

Councilman 

Papastrat 

    

Total     



Legal Counsel Approval ___________       Introductory No. ___R16-48___ 

 
RL 16-050          Permanent No.    ____________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

 

Date: March 23, 2016 

 

Sponsored by Council Members: Mihalko, Matzo, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor, Berg, Papastrat  

 

Introduced by Committee: Public Works/Parks 

 

RESOLUTION 
entitled 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR 

TO ENTER INTO SUPPLEMENTAL 

AGREEMENT NO. 3 WITH DELTA ENGINEERS 

FOR ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCITON 

INSPECTION FOR THE EXCHANGE STREET 

BRIDGE REHABILITATION PROJECT PIN 

9753.10 

 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to Permanent Resolutions R12-068 dated November 11, 2012, and 

R14-045, dated July 9, 2014, the City of Binghamton entered into supplemental agreements with 

Delta Engineers for the Exchange Street Bridge Rehabilitation Project, PIN 9753.10 (the 

“Project”); and   

 WHEREAS, the City Engineer has recommended Supplemental Agreement No. 3 with 

Delta Engineers for additional inspection services at a cost not to exceed $47,630.  

  NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular 

session, does hereby: 

 RESOLVE that the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into Supplemental 

Agreement No. 3, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel, with 

Delta Engineers to provide additional construction inspections services for the Exchange Street 

Bridge Rehabilitation Project (PIN 9753.10) at a cost not to exceed $47,630 and that funding shall 

be deducted from budget line H8120.525028.20208 (Exchange Street Bridge).  

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described 

funds are unencumbered and available.  

______________________________________ 

Chuck Shager, Comptroller 



      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

               
 

Introductory No. _____ R16-48__________________ 

 

Permanent No. _______________________________ 

 

 Sponsored by City Council Members: 
Mihalko, Matzo, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor, Berg, Papastrat  

________________________ 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 

ENTER INTO SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 

NO. 3 WITH DELTA ENGINEERS FOR 

ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCITON INSPECTION 

FOR THE EXCHANGE STREET BRIDGE 

REHABILITATION PROJECT PIN 9753.10 

________________________ 

 

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of 

the City of Binghamton.  

 

___________________________________________ 

Date 

 

___________________________________________ 

City Clerk 

 

___________________________________________ 

Date Presented to Mayor 

 

___________________________________________ 

Date Approved 

 

___________________________________________ 

Mayor       
      

      

      

      

      

      

               

 

 

 

□ Code of the City of Binghamton 

 

□ Adopted □ Defeated 

 

_____ Ayes  ____ Nays  ____ Abstain  ____ Absent 

 Ayes Nays Abstain Absent 

Councilman 

Scaringi 

    

Councilman 

Mihalko 

    

Councilwoman 

Cronce 

    

Councilman 

Taylor 

    

Councilman 

Matzo 

    

Councilman 

Berg 

    

Councilman 

Papastrat 

    

Total     



Legal Counsel Approval ___________       Introductory No. ___R16-49___ 

 
RL 16-082          Permanent No.    ____________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

 

Date: March 23, 2016 

 

Sponsored by Council Members: Mihalko, Matzo, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor, Papastrat 

 

Introduced by Committee: Finance 

 

RESOLUTION 
entitled 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR 

TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH 

PARTNERS INSURANCE (AMERICAN 

BANKERS) FOR FLOOD INSURANCE 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton, in order to receive FEMA coverage in the future, 

must obtain and maintain National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) flood insurance coverage; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton has recommended Partners 

Insurance (American Bankers) for such flood insurance coverage at a cost not to exceed $20,903 

annually. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular 

session, does hereby: 

RESOLVE that the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement, 

approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel, with Partners Insurance 

(American Bankers) for flood insurance at a cost not to exceed $20,903 and that funds for this 

purpose shall be deducted from budget line M1910.54300 (Insurance).  

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds 

are unencumbered and available  

       ______________________________________ 

       Chuck Shager, Comptroller



      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

               
 

Introductory No. _____ R16-49__________________ 

 

Permanent No. _______________________________ 

 

Sponsored by City Council Members: 
Mihalko, Matzo, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor, Papastrat  

________________________ 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 

ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH PARTNERS 

INSURANCE (AMERICAN BANKERS) FOR 

FLOOD INSURANCE 

________________________ 

 

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of 

the City of Binghamton.  

 

___________________________________________ 

Date 

 

___________________________________________ 

City Clerk 

 

___________________________________________ 

Date Presented to Mayor 

 

___________________________________________ 

Date Approved 

 

___________________________________________ 

Mayor       
      

      

      

      

      

      

               

 

 

 

□ Code of the City of Binghamton 

 

□ Adopted □ Defeated 

 

_____ Ayes  ____ Nays  ____ Abstain  ____ Absent 

 Ayes Nays Abstain Absent 

Councilman 

Scaringi 

    

Councilman 

Mihalko 

    

Councilwoman 

Cronce 

    

Councilman 

Taylor 

    

Councilman 

Matzo 

    

Councilman 

Berg 

    

Councilman 

Papastrat 

    

Total     


